

## SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

THURSDAY, JUNE 18, 1942.

Published by Authority.

## WELLINGTON, FRIDAY, JUNE 19, 1942.

Notices under the Regulations Act, 1936.

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under:-

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage, 1d. extra).
The Emergency Regulations Act, 1939 The Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	The Alienage Emergency Regulations $1942\dots$ The Billeting Emergency Regulations $1942\dots$	1942/183 1942/184	17/6/42 $17/6/42$	1d. 3d.
The Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	The Motor-vehicles Emergency Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 1	1942/185	17/6/42	1d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer.

Altering and redefining the Boundaries of the Wellington Egg Marketing Area.

PURSUANT to the Egg Marketing Regulations 1940, I, James Gillispie Barclay, Minister of Marketing, do hereby alter and redefine the boundaries of the Wellington Egg Marketing Area as defined in the First Schedule to the said regulations, and I do hereby declare

- (a) That the boundaries of the said marketing area
- shall be those set forth in the Schedule hereto.

  (b) That this notice shall take effect on the 18th day of June, 1942.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land comprising the City of Wellington, the City of Lower Hutt, the Borough of Petone, the Johnsonville Town District, the County of Makara, the Borough of Upper Hutt, and all that area in the Wellington Land District bounded by a line commencing at the northernmost corner of Section 210, Hutt Registration District; thence south-easterly along the north-eastern boundaries of Sections 210 and 84, Hutt Registration District, to the north-western boundaries Hutt Registration District, to the north-western boundary of the Borough of Upper Hutt; thence south-westerly and south-easterly generally along the boundary of the Borough of Upper Hutt to its southernmost corner; thence south-westerly along a right line to the north-western corner of Section 234, Hutt Registration District; thence southerly along the western boundary of sections 234 and 233, Hutt Registration District, to the south-western corner of the last-mentioned section; thence south-westerly along the north-western boundary of Section 2, Block XV, Belmont Survey District, to its westernmost corner; thence along the northern boundary of Section 1, Block XV, Belmont Survey District, to the eastern boundary of the City of Lower Hutt; thence along the eastern, northern, and western boundaries of the City of Lower Hutt to the westernmost corner of Section 37, Hutt Registration District; thence along the western boundary of the said Section 37 and the southern, western, and northern boundaries of Section 48, Hutt Registration District, to the westernmost corner of Section 51, Hutt Registration District; thence along the north-western boundaries of Sections 51, 54, 57, 60, and 187, Hutt Registration District, to the north-western corner of the last-mentioned section; thence along the southern boundary of Section 200A, Hutt Registration District, to its westernmost corner; thence along the western boundaries of Sections 200A, 200, 198, 197, 270, 269, 209, and 210, Hutt Registration District, to the northernmost corner of the last-mentioned section, the point of commencement.

Dated at Wellington, this 18th day of June, 1942. north-western corner of Section 234, Hutt Registration commencement.

Dated at Wellington, this 18th day of June, 1942.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Marketing.

Land taken for a Public Work.

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public work; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two.

SCHEDULE.

Number 1. Approximate area of the piece of land taken: 15,850 acres. Being Subdivision 1 of Run 1. Situated in Blocks VII, X, XI, XII, XIV, XV, and XVI, Kaimanawa Survey District.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 113606/20875, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of June, 1942.

P. C. WEBB, For the Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 28/31/4.)